

No. 12-2798-AG

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Manuel Pascual,

Petitioner,

v.

Eric H. Holder, Jr.,
Attorney General of the United States

Respondent,

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, THE BRONX DEFENDERS,
BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY,
NEIGHBORHOOD DEFENDER SERVICE HARLEM, NEW YORK
COUNTY DEFENDER SERVICES, AND QUEENS LAW ASSOCIATES
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

David Debold
William Han
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539
ddebald@gibsondunn.com
whan@gibsondunn.com

Manuel D. Vargas
Isaac Wheeler
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT
28 West 39th Street, Suite 501
New York, NY 10018
Telephone: (212) 725-6485
mvargas@immigrantdefenseproject.org
iwheeler@immigrantdefenseproject.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Second Panel Decision Conflicts with This Circuit’s Binding Precedents.....	1
II. Treating Mere “Offers” to Sell as Aggravated Felonies Would Foreclose Discretionary Relief For Thousands of Immigrants.....	3
III. <i>Pascual</i> Would Discourage Immigrants From Entering Guilty Pleas, Thus Placing a Substantial Burden on State Courts.	5
IV. <i>Pascual</i> Likely Would Dramatically Increase the Sentences of Many Federal Defendants Contrary to Current Law.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....5

Moncrieffe v. Holder,
133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....1, 7

Padilla v. Kentucky,
130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....5

Pascual v. Holder,
723 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 3, 4, 5, 7

Santobello v. New York,
404 U.S. 257 (1971).....5

United States v. Delvecchio,
816 F.2d 859 (2d Cir. 1987).....1, 2

United States v. Evans,
699 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2012).....3

United States v. Manley,
632 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 1, 2, 3

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)6

8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2).....6

21 U.S.C. § 801.....1

21 U.S.C. § 802.....6

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....6

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B).....6

21 U.S.C. § 851.....6

State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3405 (2010).....3

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11352(a) (2011).....3

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-18-403(1) (2009).....	3
Fla. Stat. § 817.563 (2009).....	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712-1240 (2009).....	3
Minn. Stat. 152.01(15a) (2011).....	3
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 195.010 (2011).....	3
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-9-101 (2013).....	3
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 19-03.1-01 (West 2011).....	3
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:1 (2013).....	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 372A.070 (2011).....	3
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2925.03 (West 2012).....	3
35 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 780-113 (West 2011).....	3
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 21-28-1.02 (West 2012).....	3
Tex. Health and Safety Code § 481.002 (Vernon 2009).....	3
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-8 (West 2013).....	3
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4201(30) (West 2012).....	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.4012 (2013).....	3

Rules and Sentencing Guidelines

Local Rule 35.1(d).....	1
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(a).....	7
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(b).....	7
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b).....	7

Other Authorities

<i>Plea Bargaining Research Summary</i> , Bureau of Justice Assistance, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>available at</i> https://www.bja.gov/Publications/PleaBargainingResearchSumm ary.pdf	5
Sarah French Russell, <i>Rethinking Recidivist Enhancements: The Role of Prior Drug Convictions in Federal Sentencing</i> , 43 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1135 (2010).....	6
